. Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
VENSON PUBLIC SECTOR LIMITED 03625765
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
10060 of 2006
{full name of court)

(a) Insert ﬁﬂ::darz((?sﬁdf We Nick Wood and Martin Ellis of Grant Thomton UK LLP, Grant Thomton House, Melton Street,

admumstrator(s)  London, NW1 2EP

Jomt Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

12 July 2007 30 November 2007

(b) Insert dates Signed

"% TomrAAMmimstrator(s)
Dated LX) } I 1] g

( ~ntact Details

You do nol have to give any  muact wformation in
the boa opposite but 1f you do, 1t vill help Compames

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tl

04/12/2007
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX Number DX Exchange
|
| \ “‘“““\ “ ““ ‘\“\\ \‘““\“\“ +ou have completed and signed thus form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
“AMTMOV74* nies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A24 73




Grant Thormton %

Recovery and Reorgamsation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
Chartered Accountanls

UK member of

Grant Thornton Intemational

11

12

13

14

2

21

Grant Thornion House
Melton Street

London Nw1 2EP

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100

F +44 (0)20 7383 4715
DX 2100 EUSTON

www grant-thornion co uk

Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a bnvted
habedty pannership regrsiered in England
and Wales No 007742 Regatered
e Giant Thornion House Mefton
Steet £usior Square London NW1
2EP A fistol members is available rom
ou regstered office

Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 authonsed
and regulated by e Financial Services
Authorty for investment business

A list of personnel permutiec by Grant
Tharmen 1 accept appontments as
Insolvency practboners and of ther
respectve authonsing bodies may be
inspected at the above address.

Qur Ref OGH/PMD/MGE/V01509A/7
TO THE CREDITORS

30 November 2007

Dear Sirs

VENSON PUBLIC SECTOR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (THE
COMPANY)

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NUMBER 10060 OF 2006

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of myself and my partner Martin Ellis of Grant Thornton UK
LLP, Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, London, NW1 2EP, as Joint Admin:strators of
the Company by the directors on 13 December 2006, I am now 1n a position to present a final
progress report 1n this matter

I enclose Form 2 24B together with an account of my receipts and payments for the pertod
ended 26 November 2007 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I also encinse form 2 34B for filing to move the Company mnto Creditors V~Juntary
Liguidation

In accordance wath paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency A.* 1986 the
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION
The company's statutory details are as follows

regestered number 03625765

registered office c¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
Grant Thornton House
Melton Street
London
NW] 2EP

former trading address Venson House
Esher Green
Esher
Surrey
KT10 &BH




31

32

33

34

41

472

43

44

45

46

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

The proposals stated that the main objective of the admmstration was achieving a sale of the
business as a gomg concern and transfer of all employees to Venson Herts Limited

It was proposed that the administration would end by the Company entering Creditors
Volurtary Liquidation {CVL, or, «f thai¢ wac uu moines avaianie for unsecured crediors,
by the dissolution of the Company

Alternatively, if there were no monies available for a distrtbution but further investigations
were necessary, the Joint Administrators proposed that the Company be placed into
Compulsory Liquidation

There were two modificattons to the Joint Administrators' proposals prior to thewr being
approved by the creditors The modifications were as follows

1 There should be a creditors commuttee and the Joint Admimistrators' remuneration
and expenses be fixed by the creditors commttee or, 1f there 1s no creditors
commuittee, by the creditors 1n a general meeting, m either case by reference to
tume and rate, these rates not to exceed those shown on the Grant Thornton
national standard rates (Partner maximum £425 per hour), and

1 the creditors should resolve just prior to the completion of the adminisiration
a whether the company should be dissolved or go mto iquidation,
b who the hquidator(s) (af any) should be, and
c the basis of the liquidator's remuneration (if any)

REPORT AND OUTCOME

As stated 1n mv imtial report to creditors dated 6 February 2007, the main obrcctive of the
admunistration was achteved upon the completion of the chattel assets of the L >mpany to
Venson Herts Lunited

The above sale achieved total realisations of £100,000 Following the sale the Company had
no further assets to realise

A more detailed breakdown of my receipts and payments during the course of thus
administration 1s attached at Appendix A

My proposals, as amended and approved, required the creditors to decide certamn matters (as
set out in section 3 above) prior to the completion of the adminisiration by way of a general
meeting

[ wrote to creditors on 14 November 2007, holding this general meeting via correspondence,
and requested that the creditors consider five resolutions A copy of this letter and Notice of
conduct of busmness by correspondence, form 2 25B, are attached at Appendix B

Creditors whose forms I received and, therefore, participated in the general meeting, voted in
favour of all proposals set out 1n my aforementioned letter of 14 November 2007  As such
the creditors have resolved the following

Page 2




47

48

1 That the Joint Administrators be able to draw remuneration of £24,131 25
{exclusive of VAT) representing a total of 111 45 hours at an average of £216 52
per hour,

n that the Company be placed into CVL to enable remainming funds in hand to be
disinibuted 1o unsecured creditors of the Company by way of a dividend,

m that Martin Elhs and myself be appointed Joint Liquidators' of the Company,

v that the Joint Liquidators' are paid according to the time properly given by the
liquidators and thew staff in attending to matters ansing m the hquidation These
rates not to exceed those shown on the Grant Thornton national standard rates |
{Partner maximum £425 per hour), and

v that the Jomnt Admimistrators shall be discharged from liability tn respect of any
action of thews as joint admrnistrators when they cease to be joint admimstrators
of the company pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 .

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix C a
summary of my estimated final time costs to 14 November 2007 by grade of staff and type of
work This shows total time costs of £24,131 25, representing 111 45 hours at an average of
£216 52 per hour, I have drawn no fees to date in this case Details of any matters which
have had a sigmificant impact on the tume costs are included 1n1 the appendix, together with
details of any disbursements charged

T have sent a copy of this final report, together with form 2 34B (Nouce of move from
adminmstration to creditors’ voluntary lrquidation), to the Registrar of Companies On
registration by the Registrar of Companies the administration ceases to have an effect and
the Company will enter CVL 1 will write to nctify creditors when the Company enters
CVL

If you have any quenes regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact Ohver Haunch
of this office on 020 7728 3162

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Venson Public Sector Limated

Nick Wood
Joint Admimistrator

The affairs, business and property of Venson Public Sector Limited are being managed by
Nick Wood and Martin Ellis, appointed as Joint Admimistrators on 13 December 2006

Page 3




APPENDIX A

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR
THE PERIOD 13 DECEMBER 2006 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2007

Page 4




Page 1 of 1

Venson Public Sector Limited
(In Admnistration)

Joint Admunistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

WIP

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Herts Contract Debts
Goodwill

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

To 30 November 2007

Total (£)

15,001 00
1 00
5,000 00
100
3,567 55
79,993 00
4 00

103,567 55

000
103,567 55

103,567 55

30 November 2007 15 53




APPENDIX B

LETTER TO CREDITORS DATED 14 NOVEMBER 2007

Page 5




Recovsry and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornton %

UK member of Our Ref OGH/SCLAMD/MGENCO15094/071106 L'TR Creditors

Grant Tharnton 'nlernational

TO THE CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

{4 November 2007

VENSON PUBLIC SECTOR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
("THE COMPANY")

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 10060 OF 2006

I refer to the Joint Admimistrators' proposals, as amended, approved at the meeting of
creditors on 2] February 2007

Subject to the revised proposals 1t was agreed that certain matters must be resolved by the
creditors, by way of a general meeting, prior to the completion of the admimistration

It 1s my intention to hold this meeting via post and as such I attach notice of conduct of
business by comespandence, form 2 25B

The four matters to be resolved are detailed below

11
Grant Thomilon House
Melton Street
Londen Nw1 2EFP
T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7383 4715 v
DX 2100 EUSTON
www grant-thomtorn ¢o uk

m

Gram Thornien UK LLF 15 3 hmted
habilty parnershp cegisteced m England. fo{lows
and Wales No 0C307742 Regsiered

otfice Grant Thornlon Hause Metton

Street, Euston Square London NW1

2EP A lstof members1s avalable from

our registered ofice

Grant Thorntan UK LLP 15 authonsed
and raguizted by e Finanaa Services
Authaaty for investmernt business.

A listof personne! permitled by Grant
ThorMor 1 accept appontmens as
ingalvency prachbanecs and of they
respechve authonsing bodies may be
wnspecied at Ine abave addess

Given that no creditors’ committee was appomnted, the value of the joint
admimstrators' remuneration and expenses In reference to time and rate, those
rates not to exceed those shown on the Grant Thornton national standard rates
(Partner maxiumum £425 per hour)

Whether the Company should be dissolved or go nto hiqudation?

Who the hquidator(s) (1f any} should be? and,

The basis of the hiquidator's remuneration (if any)

The four resotutions that I now put to creditors 1 relation to the above matters are as




1 That the Joint Admunistrators draw remuneration of £24,131 25 (exciusive of
VAT) representing a total of 111 45 hours at an average of £216 52 per hour A
detarled breakdown of time costs to date by category of staff and work done 1s
attached at Appendix A

1 That the Company be placed into iquidanon to enable remainmng funds tn hand to
be distributed to unsecured creditors of the Company by way af a didend

11 That Martm Ellis and myself be appoiwnted Jomnt Liquidators' of the Company
v That the Jomnt Liquidators' are pard according to the time properly given by the
hquidators and their staff in attending to matters arnsing i the iqmdation These

rates not to exceed those shown on the Grant Thornton national standard rates
(Partner maximum £425 per hour)

1 also request that the creditors consider a further resolution as follows

v That the Jomt Admumstrators shall be discharged from lability 10 respect of any
action of theirs as joint administrators when they cease to be jomnt administrators
of the company pursuant t¢ paragraph administrators of the company pursuant to

paragraph 98(1) of schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986

Please complete the attached form indicating your acceptance or rejection of each of the
above proposals and return 1t to me at the address detatled below by not later than 12 00pm
on 29 November 2007

Should you have any quernies regarding this matter please contact Oliver Haunch on 020
7728 3162

Yours faithfilly
for and on behalf of
Venson Public Sector Luiated

P y W/I/(W
1ick Wood
Joimt Adminstrator

Enc

The affawrs, business and property of Venson Public Sector Limited are bemg managed by
Nick Wood and Martin Ellis, appointed as joint administrators on 13 December 2006

Page 2



Rule 2 48

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of the
admurustrator(s)

{b) Insert furll name
and address of
registered office of
the company

{c) Insert number of
reschutions enclesed

{d} Insert address to
which form s to be
delivered

(&) wisen closng
date

Reps. s necessary
for e wrmber of
resclutiuns attached

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by
correspondence

Company nurmber
03023765

Name of Company
VENSON PURI I SECTAD T IMNITETY | TAT a7 anomonem | —eesy

A A nraw A BATAA A ALY T L1Y AL2IVLD

Court case number
10060 OF 2006

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION

{full name of Coun]

Notice 1s hereby grven by Nick Wood and Martmn Ellis of Grant Thomton UK LLP,
Grant Thornton House, Melion Street, London, NW1 2EP

to the creditors of Venson Public Sector Limited (In Admimstration), c/o Grant
Thormton UK LLP, Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, London, NW1 2EP

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and, 1n
accordance with the Jomnt Admimstrators’ proposals as approved at the meeting of
creditors on 21 February 2007, enclosed are four resolutions for your consideration
Please indicate below whether you are in favour or agamst each resolution

This form must be received at the offices of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Grant Thormnton
House, Melton Street, London, NW1 2EP by 12 00 hours 29 November 2007 1n order
to be counted It must be accompanied by Jetails in wniting of your claun  Farlure 1o
do so will lead to your vote(s) bewng disregaided

Resoluuion (1)

That the Joint Admimstrators draw remunesation of £24, .1 25 (exclusive of VAT)
representng a total of 111 45 hours ai an average of £216 52 per houwr A detailed

breakdown of ume costs to date by category of staff and work done 1s attached at
Appendix A

I am *m Favour / Agamst
Resolution {u)

That the Company be placed mto hquidation to enable remawmmg funds mn hand to be
distnibuted to unsecured creditors of the Company by way of a dividend

lTam *in Favour / Against
Resolution (1)

That Nick Wood and Marun Eilis be appointed Jomnt Liqmdators' of Venson Public
Sector Limtted

1am *in Favour / Agawmst




Resolution (sv}
That the foint Liquidators’ are paid according to the time properly given by the
llquidators and theur staff 1n attending to matters ansing in the hqudaton These rates

not to exceed those shown on the Grant Thornton national standard rates (Pariner
maximurm £425 per hour)

1 am *in Favour/ Against

Resolution (v}

Thot the Jomc AdTuuduawn s sl ue dIsLIArEea ITOm nabiiily 1n respect of any action
of thewrs as Joint admnisirators when they cease to be joint admimstrators of the
company pursuant io paragraph adrmmstrators of the company pursuant to paragraph

98(1) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

I am *in Favour/ Against

* Please delete as apphicable

TO BECOMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of
crecditor

Signature of
creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/sohcitor)
If you reqque any further detars or clarification prior to returming your votes, please

conlact me / us at the addrf\sabove

Signed
Jomnt / Admmlstm

Dated ___}4}0’7




saunbua 10upa yua Suijeap pue s100paid o1 Futnodas sapnjau)

saraed pajsalon

Funpow pue yus Fwisier] pue stodaains Auuenb yum Juisten pue Suyonnsut Sopping ay) g Suyeop sopnjou]

s1as1ape Auedutos pue s100220p Yiw Junaaw
‘s1as1ape Aueduros woyy uoneunoyur feuoippe Sururelqo ‘sp1oaat Luedwoa Suimataal pue Futureiqo sapnjsuj

2ouapuodsantos [esusd pue

SPI0221 21RISI PUE USBD JO S3URUSUIBL ‘(SWInjal Atojme)s 82) suonediiqo Aojmes ‘Sutuued asea sopnjaug

SI0MPIIT)

$1ISSE JO UOLIESI[BIY

suonefnsaal]

Suruurpd pue voneusIUILPY

591z STIEI'T Sh 11 0S5 PLO'C 89 €7 00 096°€ SLPE SL8ST'1I S 6% 00 8£8°s 06 £1 [EBIC], pusiD
17 76T SL 6Y6'6 S0 ¥¢ 00 LS or v 00 §+T §6 1 SLEEL'S 09 81 00 066'¢€ 056 S1011paID
6% 051 00 91€ 0z 8 00 TS or o 00 v81°1 or L 0008 or 0 000 000 SIassy JO uonesieay
FL Lyl 00 t¥6 or 9 00 15€ 0Lz 00 Zos 0Lt 000 Q00 000 000 suonedsiaug
58 681 0S TT6'1 1 08¢9 05 660°C ST 91 00 9€6°1 012l 00 6£0'9 s1 0t 00 8¥8'1 0 v Buiuugq pur vonensILIpY
3 S1H 3 SiH ¥ siH 3 SIH uwoudiaasagg Jaoan pPanela(]
ayua Apanoy Fie] SIH (w0 L Woddngunupy BLIITET Jedeurpy uwmaeg
adeaary

LOOT J3QUIBACN] Of 03 9007 J3quIda(] ¢ poriad ay) 10y sisk|eue ¢ 41S

uonBLSINIUIPY U]
PINUNT] J0)3G QN UOSUIA




